areas of treasury activity are set out as follows (cont’d):

 (c) Interest rate risk (cont’d)

  Cash flow sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments:

  The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit
or loss, and the Group does not designate derivatives as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge
accounting model. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would not affect
profit or loss.

  Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments:

  The following table illustrates the sensitivity of loss/profit and equity to a reasonably possible change in
interest rate of +/- 0.5%. These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation
of current market conditions. The calculations are based on a change in the average market interest rate
for each year, and the financial instruments held at each reporting date that are sensitive to changes in
interest rates. All other variables are held constant.

   Increase/(Decrease)
   Net loss/profit and equity
   for the financial year
   RM  RM
   +0.5%  -0.5%
  Group
  Floating rate instruments
  2020   (474,375) 474,375
   2019   (550,927) 550,927

  Company
  Floating rate instruments
  2020   266,267  (266,267)
   2019   246,755 (246,755)

 (d) Foreign currency risk

  Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair values or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

  The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on financial instruments that are denominated in a currency
other than the functional currency of the Group. The currencies giving rise to this risk are United States
Dollar (“USD”) and Singapore Dollar (“SGD”).

108 Sealink International Berhad Registration No. 200701042948 (800981-X)

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)

33. Financial instruments (cont’d)

[…]

The major areas of financial risks faced by the Group and the Company and the policy in respect of the major
areas of treasury activity are set out as follows (cont’d):

 (d) Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

  The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk, based on carrying amounts as at the end of the reporting
period are as follows:

   2020   2019
   Denominated in   Denominated in
   USD  SGD USD  SGD
   RM  RM RM  RM

   Cash and bank balances 672,780 21,953 247,033 292,153
   Trade receivables 221,081 - 145,094 -
   Other receivables 4,559 - - -
   Trade payables (162,420) - (190,798) (74,486)
   Other payables - (8,877,169) - (8,881,841)

   736,000 (8,855,216) 201,329 (8,664,174)

   Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s loss and equity for the financial year to a
+/-5% (2019: +/-5%) change in the SGD and USD exchange rates at the end of reporting period against
the respective functional currency of the companies within the Group, with all variables held constant.

   Increase/(Decrease)
   Net loss and the equity
   for the financial year
   2020  2019
   RM  RM
  SGD/RM
  - Strengthened   442,761 433,209
  - Weakened   (442,761) (433,209)

  USD/RM
  - Strengthened   (36,800) (10,067)
   - Weakened   36,800 10,067

33.2 Fair value of financial instruments

 The carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group and of the Company approximate
their fair value due to the relatively short term nature of these financial instruments and/or insignificant impact of
discounting.

33.3 Fair value hierarchy

 No fair value hierarchy has been disclosed as the Group and Company do not have financial instrument measured

at fair value.

Annual Report 2020 109

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)

34. Capital management

 The Group’s objective when managing capital is to maintain a strong capital base and safeguard the Group’s